MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 207.

Снар. 207.

An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Oriental Powder Company," approved February second, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Oriental Powder Company is hereby authorized Manufactures. to manufacture goods, wares, and fabrics of wood, metal, glass, leather, paper, wool, cotton, silk or other material.

SECT. 2. Said company may exercise all its rights of manufac- Location. turing, except the manufacture of gunpowder or other explosive materials, on any of the falls on Presumpscot river, of which it is or may become the owner, as well as at Gambo Falls.

- SECT. 3. The capital stock of said company may at any time be Capital. increased to one million dollars, by a vote of the stockholders.
- SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1867.

Chapter 208.

An act authorizing the assessors of Sherman to exempt from taxation a certain grist mill in that town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The assessors of the town of Sherman are hereby au- Authority to thorized, whenever a vote to that effect is passed by said town at exempt to be its annual meeting, to exempt from taxation a grist mill in said at annual town, owned by Spaulding Robinson and Lorenzo T. Bean.

given by town meeting.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 1, 1867.

Chapter 209.

An act to incorporate the Hinkley Knitting Machine Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Jonas Hinkley, Charles A. Shaw, Timothy Shaw junior, Corporators. and James R. Clark, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Hinkley Knitting Machine Company, with power Name, powers, by that name to sue and be sued, and to have all the powers, priv-

 $_{
m CHAP}$. 210. ileges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the laws of this state relating to manufacturing corporations.

Location and purpose.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture in the city of Biddeford, in said state, knitting machines, and any other article or articles that may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, the manufacture of which is not prohibited by the laws of this state, and to deal in or sell the same there or elsewhere.

Estates, real and personal.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may purchase and own, or build and erect such buildings and machinery, and may lease or purchase and hold such personal and real estate as may be deemed necessary and proper in the prosecution of its business, and may at any time lease, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of and manage the same.

Capital and increase of same.

Sect. 4. Said corporation shall have a capital stock of two hundred thousand dollars, with liberty to increase the same from time to time by a two-thirds vote of the stockholders, at a meeting duly called for that purpose, to any sum not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars; and shall have power to make such by-laws and establish such rules and regulations as may be deemed necessary and proper for its government and management.

Organization.

Government.

Sect. 5. James R. Clark, one of the corporators named herein, may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving notice thereof for one week in any newspaper published in said Biddeford.

Approved February 1, 1867.

Chapter 210.

An act to incorporate the No Plus Ultra Collar Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Charles A. Shaw, Timothy Shaw junior, and James R. Clark, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Ne Plus Ultra Collar Company, with power by that name to sue and be sued, and to have all the powers, privileges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations.

Powers and duties of same.

Location.

Purpose.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture in the city of Biddeford, collars, cuffs and bosoms of paper, or paper and cloth, and any other articles of gentlemen's or ladies' wearing apparel which can be manufactured from paper or cloth, and the